NEGARA BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

AIP SUPPLEMENT

TEL : 673-2-331730 AFS : WBSBYNYX FAX : 673-2-331706 673-2-331730

E-mail:ais.brunei@civil-aviation.gov.bn

Website: www.mincom.dca

AERONAUTICAL INFORMATION SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS BRUNEI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, BB2513

02/17 13 Sept

BRUNEI TMA TEMPORARY RESTRICTIONS (REF BRUNEI AIP : ENR 1.10, ENR 5.1)

1. Period

1.1 From 05 October 2017, 0001UTC to 07 October 2017, 1159UTC.

2. Submission of Flight Plans

2.1 All intended flights in the area indicated by the chart as Area R1 are required to submit the file flight plan.

3. Restriction to Apply

- 3.1 Area R1 is restricted to aircrafts which:
 - i/ have a discrete transponder code.
 - ii/ have filed flight plan
 - iii/ maintain communications with ATC.
- 3.2 All VFR flights are forbidden within the Area 'R1' except within lateral limit of Limbang CTR.

4. Vertical and Lateral Limits

- 4,1 i) Vertical Limit: SFC 14,500ft
 - ii) Lateral Limit: A circle 17NM centred at Brunei International Airport ARP 045639.128N

1145542.071E

4.2 Radio Frequencies:

- i/ 118.7Mhz Brunei Control Tower
- ii/ 127.1Mhz Brunei Radar Centre

5. Establishment of Prohibited Area

5.1 Vertical and lateral limit:

i/ SFC - 3,000ft

ii/ Lateral: A circle of radius 3NM from coordinate 045322N 1145629E

5.2 All aircrafts are prohibited within the area indicated as 'P1' in Chart 'A' except for approved flights.

6. Implementation Dates

- 6.1 The AIP Supplement will become effective at 0001UTC on 05 October 2017 until 07 October 2017, 1159UTC
- 6.2 A Trigger NOTAM will be issued on 30 September 2017 notifying the effective date of temporary establishments.

7. Remarks

- 7.1 All flights to/from WBSB aerodrome are may be subjected to delay.
- 7.2 State aircraft and state flights are not affected by above mentioned restrictions.
- 7.3 Any unauthorized aircraft within the Area 'R1' and 'P1' may be subjected to interception by appropriate enforcement authority.

8. Conclusion

- 8.1 Any change to the contents of this AIP Supplement will be notified by NOTAM.
- 8.2 The information published herein is for the information and guidance of all concerned.

MOHAMMAD NAZRI MOHAMMAD YUSOF Acting Director of Civil Aviation Department of Civil Aviation Brunei Darussalam

BRUNEI TMA TEMPORARY PROHIBITED & RESTRICTED AIRSPACE

